In connection with Agenda Item 1, in order to align with the registered capital reduction, 

the Company is required to amend Article 4 of the Company’s Memorandum of Association, with the details as 

follows: 
“Article 4.    Registered capital of          833,369,791.50    baht     (Eight Hundred Thirty-Three Million Three Hundred   Sixty-Nine                       

Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-One and Fifty Satang) 

Divided into                  1,666,739,583     shares (One Billion Six Hundred Sixty-Six Million Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine 

Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Three shares) 

Value of each share     0.50       baht     (Fifty Satang) 

Resolution Approved Disapproved Abstained Voided Ballots Total 

Number of votes   1,209,456,229                  0   54,000,000                   0     1,263,456,229 

Percent                95.7260 0.0000   4.2739 0.0000                 100.0000 

Divided into    
                           Ordinary shares                 1,666,739,583    shares   (One Billion Six Hundred Sixty-Six Million Seven Hundred Thirty-Nine 

Thousand Five Hundred Eighty-Three shares) 
                           Preferred shares                                      -     shares   (- shares) 

In this regard, the authorized directors of the Company, or any person designated by the authorized directors of 
the Company, shall have the authority to sign any applications or documents relating to the registration of